



ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A12/24, Tuesday 19 March 2024

Published by ASIC

ASIC Gazette

Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

23-0717	23-0820	24-0117	24-0132	24-0165	24-0176
24-0186	24-0201				

Company/scheme deregistrations

Change of company type

RIGHTS OF REVIEW

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the *Corporations Act 2001* and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 *Notification of rights of review* (RG57) and Information Sheet ASIC decisions – your rights (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version)
ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version)

Available from www.asic.gov.au
Email gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2022

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001





Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: TAL Superannuation Limited ACN 003 059 407 ("the Licensee") TAL Services Limited Level 16, 357-363 George Street SYDNEY NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 237851 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 14/03/2024

Signed

Jedo Charles

a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 3 of 18

23-0820

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: S.K. Property Syndication Limited ACN 059 803 931 ("the Licensee") PO BOX 555 GYMPIE QLD 4570

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 245672 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 8 March 2024

Jedo Charles

Signed

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 4 of 18

24-0117

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Perryman O'Grady Philpott Pty. Ltd. ACN 007 767 455 ("the Licensee") L 4 97-99 Bathurst St Sydney NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 240525 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

J Dimitropoulos

Dated 23 February 2024

Signed

James Dimitropoulos

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 5 of 18

24-0132

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 915F OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001
Notice is given under section 915F of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian
Securities and Investments Commission has taken the action set out in the Notice
below, which action took effect on 11 March 2024.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Notice of Cancellation of Australian financial services licence

To: Suetonius Wealth Management Pty Ltd ACN 149 508 065

TAKE NOTICE that under s915C(1) of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission cancels Australian financial services licence number 452772 held by Suetonius Wealth Management Pty Ltd.

Dated this 27th February 2024.

Signed: Welshie Baster

Melanie Baxter

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Mainstream Superannuation Services Pty Ltd ACN 082 989 142 ("the Licensee") Level 10, 12-20 Shelley Street Sydney NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001** (the Act), the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 239636 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 14 March 2024

Signed

Jedo Charles

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission



Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office; GPO Box 9627, Brisbane GLD 4001

Tet:+61 1300 935 075 Fax:+61 1300 729 000

24 - 0176

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Orringa Capital Partners Pty Ltd ABN 92 101 486 293 ("the Licensee")
Level 22
2 Market St
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 478995 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 13 March 2024

Signed

James Dimitropoulos

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments

) Dimitropoulos

Commission

Page 8 of 18

24-0186

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 926A(2)(a) – Exemption

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 926A(2)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 24-0186.

Commencement

This instrument commences on the day it is signed.

Definitions

In this instrument:

Act means the Corporations Act 2001.

UK payment services authorisation means an authorisation granted by the FCA to provide any of the payment services listed in Schedule 1 to the Payment Services Regulations 2017 of the United Kingdom.

FCA means the Financial Conduct Authority of the United Kingdom.

non-cash payment facility means a facility through which, or through the acquisition of which, a person makes non-cash payments.

overseas regulatory authority means a foreign regulatory authority (other than the FCA) which regulates financial services and which is established by or for the purposes of a foreign government or legislative body.

Sable means Sable International FX Limited ARBN 671 931 203.

UK regulatory requirements means the rules that apply in relation to the financial services including any applicable legislation, instruments made under that legislation and any relevant policies or other documents (however described) issued by the FCA.

Exemption

- Sable does not have to comply with subsection 911A(1) of the Act for the provision of the following financial services in this jurisdiction to wholesale clients:
 - (a) providing financial product advice in respect of, or dealing in, any of the following:
 - a non-cash payment facility;
 - (ii) a foreign exchange contract;
 - (b) making a market for a foreign exchange contract.
- The exemption in section 5 is only available where all of the following are satisfied:
 - (a) Sable has a current UK payment services authorisation;
 - (b) Sable is registered under Division 2 of Part 5B.2 of the Act;
 - (c) Sable's primary business is the provision of financial services;
 - (d) if Sable becomes or should reasonably have become aware of matters that give it reason to believe that it has failed, other than in an immaterial respect, to comply with any of the conditions set out in section 7:
 - 15 business days have not passed since Sable became so aware or should reasonably have become so aware without Sable providing full particulars of the failure to ASIC (to the extent that Sable knows those particulars or would have known them if it had undertaken reasonable enquiries); and
 - (ii) 30 business days have not passed from ASIC receiving those particulars from Sable without ASIC notifying Sable that it may continue to rely on this instrument:
 - (e) Sable has not notified ASIC in writing that it will not rely on this instrument;
 - (f) Sable has provided ASIC with each of the following:
 - a copy of the UK payment services authorisation;
 - a written notice that it will provide financial services in this jurisdiction in reliance on this instrument;
 - (iii) a copy of a deed of Sable for the benefit of and enforceable by ASIC and the other persons referred to in subsection 659B(1) of the Act, that applies even if

Sable has ceased to rely, or never has relied, on this instrument and which provides that:

- (A) the deed is irrevocable except with the prior written consent of ASIC;
- (B) Sable submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Australian courts in legal proceedings conducted by ASIC (including under section 50 of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission Act 2001) and, in relation to proceedings relating to a financial services law, by any person referred to in subsection 659B(1) of the Act;
- (C) Sable covenants to comply with any order of an Australian court in respect of any matter relating to the provision of the financial services;
- (D) Sable covenants that, on written request of either the FCA or ASIC, it will give or vary written consent and take all other practicable steps to enable and assist the FCA to disclose to ASIC and ASIC to disclose to the FCA any information or document that the FCA or ASIC has that relates to Sable; and
- (iv) written consents to the disclosures between ASIC and the FCA of any information or document relating to Sable. The consents must be in such form (if any) as ASIC specifies in writing.

Conditions

Sable must:

- (a) provide each of the financial services in this jurisdiction in a manner which it believes would comply, so far as possible, with the UK regulatory requirements if the financial service were provided in United Kingdom in like circumstances; and
- (b) notify ASIC in writing within 15 business days after Sable becomes aware or should reasonably have become aware, of the details of:
 - each significant change to, including the termination of, the UK payment services authorisation applying to Sable relevant to the financial services Sable provides or intends to provide in this jurisdiction; and
 - each significant particular exemption or other relief which Sable obtains from the UK regulatory requirements relevant to the financial services Sable provides or intends to provide in this jurisdiction; and
 - each significant investigation, significant enforcement action or significant disciplinary action taken by the FCA or other overseas regulatory authority against Sable; and

- (e) provide written disclosure to all persons to whom the financial services are provided in this jurisdiction (before the financial services are provided) containing prominent statements to the following effect:
 - Sable is exempt from the requirement to hold an Australian financial services licence under the Act in respect of the financial services; and
 - (ii) Sable is authorised and regulated by the FCA under UK laws, which differ from Australian laws; and
- (d) if ASIC gives Sable a written notice directing Sable to lodge with ASIC, within the time specified in the notice, a written statement containing specified information about any financial service provided by Sable in this jurisdiction—comply with the notice.

Repeal

8. This instrument is repealed at the end of 31 March 2025.

Dated this 12lh day of March 2024

Signed by Ward Sutcliffe

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 — Subsection 655A(1) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under subsection 655A(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 24-0201.

Commencement

This instrument commences on 14 March 2024.

Declaration

- Chapter 6 of the Act applies to WAM Leaders Limited ACN 611 053 751 (WAM Leaders), an ASX-Listed Australian public company limited by shares, as if section 631 were modified or varied by omitting subsection (1) and inserting:
 - "(1) Subject to subsection (1AA), a person contravenes this subsection if:
 - either alone or with other persons, the person publicly proposes to make a takeover bid for securities in a company;
 - (aa) after the person makes the public proposal the company enters into an agreement (scheme agreement) to propose a compromise or arrangement under Part 5.1 which, if approved, will result in the person acquiring a relevant interest in securities in the company (scheme proposal); and
 - (b) the person has not made offers for the securities referred to in paragraph (a) under a takeover bid within:
 - (i) if a party to the scheme agreement publicly announces that:
 - (A) the scheme agreement has been terminated or varied; or
 - (B) any offer to acquire securities in the company contemplated in the scheme agreement will not be made in accordance with the terms specified in the scheme agreement; or
 - (C) the scheme proposal will otherwise not proceed,
 - 3 weeks after that announcement; or
 - iii in any other case-5 months and 14 days after the public proposal.

- The terms and conditions of the bid must be the same as or not substantially less favourable than those in the public proposal.
- (1AA) A person does not contravene subsection (1) if orders of the Court approving the scheme proposal under paragraph 411(4)(b) are lodged with ASIC before the time the person must make a takeover bid in accordance with paragraph (1)(b)."

Where this instrument applies

- 5. This instrument applies in relation to the public proposal by WAM Leaders on 31 January 2024 that WAM Leaders make a takeover bid for all of the ordinary shares in QV Equities Limited ACN 169 154 858 (QV Equities) where, prior to 11:00pm AEST on 14 March 2024 WAM Leaders or QV Equities have made an announcement or announcements to ASX that:
 - (a) annexes an executed copy of a scheme implementation agreement between WAM Leaders and QV Equities to propose one or more compromises or arrangements under Part 5.1 of the Act (SIA); and
 - (b) confirms that WAM Leaders and QV Equities have entered into the SIA; and
 - includes a statement describing the need for, and effect of, the relief contained in this instrument (including that the relief has taken effect).

Dated this 14th day of March 2024

Signed by Sean Ferguson

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

Page 14 of 18

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 601PB(2)

ASIC may deregister the managed investment schemes listed below two months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this fifteenth day of March 2024

Name of Scheme	ARSN
UBS TACTICAL BETA FUND - BALANCED	158 859 173
UBS TACTICAL BETA FUND - CONSERVATIVE	157 926 460
UBS TACTICAL BETA FUND - GROWTH	157 926 166
UBS WORLD EX AUSTRALIA INDEX FUND	603 812 040

ASIC GAZETTE

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A12/24, Tuesday 19 March 2024 Company/scheme deregistrations

Page 15 of 18

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CC(3)

ASIC will strike the companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this fifteenth day of March 2024

Name of Company

ARBN

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF HEALERS INC.

064 934 274

Page 16 of 18

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(4)

ASIC will strike the foreign companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this fifteenth day of March 2024

Name of Company	ARBN
AVERE COMMODITIES SA	623 654 035
BATESVILLE CASKET COMPANY, INC.	094 263 993
CELARTEM EUROPE LIMITED	159 667 133

Page 17 of 18

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(5)

ASIC has struck the foreign companies listed below off the register.

Dated this fifteenth day of March 2024

Name of Company	ARBN
BALMORAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED	623 784 083
CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED	625 900 441
FUTURE PUBLISHING (OVERSEAS) LIMITED	126 088 462
SOCIETE INTERNATIONALE DE TELECOMMUNICATION AERONAUTIQUES	000 700 381
TAT HONG HEAVYLIFT PTE. LTD.	162 241 983

No. A12/24, Tuesday 19 March 2024 Change of company type

Page 18 of 18

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

CIPL (HOLDING) LIMITED ACN 603 442 959 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be CIPL (HOLDING) PTY LTD ACN 603 442 959.

FETCH METALS LIMITED ACN 652 075 959 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be FETCH METALS PTY LTD ACN 652 075 959.

COSTA GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

ACN 151 363 129 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be COSTA GROUP HOLDINGS PTY LTD ACN 151 363 129.

SAT1 LIMITED ACN 115 967 087 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be SAT1 PTY LIMITED ACN 115 967 087.